

Real Estate Management Division Agenda Item 6 March 31, 2017 Page 2

APPROVALS:	Real Estate Management Division Utilities Department Risk Management Division	
REMARKS:	Grantor to pay all recording fees and prorated taxes.	
	A file labeled "BCC Agenda Backup" containing a copy of this agenda item and all supporting documentation is in the top drawer of the BCC file cabinet in the supply room adjacent to Commissioner Thompson's office.	

THIS IS A DONATION

Project: Storey Park Parcel M Lift Station, Forcemain, Gravity Sewer Permit: 15-U-106 OCU File #: 82408

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

THIS SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED, Made and executed the <u>3rd</u>day of <u>March</u> A.D., 20<u>17</u>, by Lennar Homes, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, having its principal place of business in the city of <u>Orlando</u>, county of <u>Orlange</u>, whose address is <u>6750 Forum Drive, Ste 310, Orlando, FL 32827</u>, GRANTOR, and ORANGE COUNTY, a charter county and political subdivision of the state of Florida, whose address is P. O. Box 1393, Orlando, Florida 32802-1393, GRANTEE.

WITNESSETH: That the GRANTOR, for and in consideration of the sum of \$1.00 and other valuable considerations, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, by these presents does grant, bargain, sell, align, remise, release, convey, and confirm unto the GRANTEE, all that certain land situate in Orange County, Florida:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT "A"

Property Appraiser's Parcel Identification Number:

04-24-31-0000-00-003

TOGETHER with all the tenements, hereditaments, and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the same in fee simple forever.

AND the GRANTOR hereby covenants with said GRANTEE that it is lawfully seized of said land in fee simple; that it has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey said land; that it hereby warrants the title to said land and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons claiming by, through or under the said GRANTOR, and that said land is free of all encumbrances, except matters of record acceptable to GRANTEE and taxes accruing subsequent to December 31, 2016. Project: Storey Park Parcel M Lift Station, Forcemain, Gravity Sewer Permit: 15-U-106 OCU File #: 82408

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said GRANTOR has caused these presents to be signed in its name.

Signed, sealed, and delivered in the presence of:

Witness W



Lennar Homes, LLC,
a Florida limited liability company
ву:
P

Brock Nicholas Printed Name

Vice President Title

rinted (Value

(Signature of TWO witnesses required by Florida law)

STATE OF Florida COUNTY OF Orange

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged	before me this <u>3 RD</u> day of MARCH,
2017, by Brock Nicholas	as Vica-Privident, on behalf of
Lennar Homes, LLC, a Florida limited liability compar	ny, on behalf of the company. He She is personally
known to me or has produced NR	as identification.
Witness my hand and official seal this 3 RD	day of MARCh, 2017.
	X C

(Notary Seal)

This instrument prepared by:

Theresa Avery, a staff employee in the course of duty with the Real Estate Management Division of Orange County, Florida

Notary Signature	
\prec	
Susan Finkbui	
Printed Notary Name	SUSAN FINKBEINER
Notary Public in and for in	
county and state aforesaid	My Comm. Expires Apr 14, 2020

My commission expires: 4/14/2020

S:\Forms & Master Docs\Project Document Files\1_Mise. Documents\S\Storey Park Parcel M Permit 15-U-106 OCU File # 82408 SWD.doc 1/27/17/ /rh

EXH	IBIT	"A"
H ,		

Legal Description

A portion of Section 9, Township 24 South, Range 31 East, Orange County, Florida, being more particularly described as follows:

Commence at the northeast corner of said Section 9; thence run N 89'48'53" W, along the north line of Section 9, a distance of 735.63 feet to a point on the proposed westerly right-of-way line of Storey Park Boulevard; said point being a point on a non-tangent curve, concave southeasterly, having a radius of 1137.50 feet; thence, southwesterly, along said proposed westerly right-of-way line, the following courses and distances: on a chord bearing of S 18'07'53" W and a chord distance 72.68 feet, run southwesterly, along the arc of said curve, a distance of 72.69 feet through a central angle of 03'39'41" to the point of tangency thereof; thence run S 16'18'02" W, a distance of 833.41 feet for the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence, continue S 16'18'02" W, a distance of 20.00 feet; thence run S 16'18'02" W, a distance of 3.00 feet; thence run N 73'41'58" W, a distance of 52.00 feet; thence run N 16'18'02" E, a distance of 41.33 feet; thence run S 73'41'58" E, a distance of 20.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Containing 2,549 square feet, more or less.



APR 1 1 2017

THIS IS A DONATION

Project: Storey Park Parcel M Lift Station, Forcemain, Gravity Sewer Permit: 15-U-106 OCU File #: 82408

UTILITY EASEMENT

THIS INDENTURE, Made this 27th day of <u>January</u>, A.D. 20/7, between Lennar Homes, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, having its principal place of business in the city of <u>Orlando</u>, county of <u>Orange</u>, whose address is <u>6450 Forum Drive, Ste 30, Orlando, FL. 3282</u> GRANTOR, and Orange County, a charter county and political subdivision of the state of Florida, whose

address is P.O. Box 1393, Orlando, Florida 32802-1393, GRANTEE.

WITNESSETH, That the GRANTOR, in consideration of the sum of \$1.00 and other valuable considerations, paid by the GRANTEE, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby give and grant to the GRANTEE and its assigns, an easement for utility purposes, with full authority to enter upon, excavate, construct and maintain, as the GRANTEE and its assigns may deem necessary, underground water lines, wastewater lines, reclaimed water lines, and any other underground utility facilities (together with above and underground associated appurtenances) over, under and upon the following described lands situate in Orange County aforesaid, to-wit:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT "A"

Property Appraiser's Parcel Identification Numbers:

a portion of

04-24-31-0000-00-003 and 09-24-31-0000-00-038

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said easement unto said GRANTEE and its assigns forever. GRANTOR'S conveyance of said easement, and GRANTEE'S acceptance and use of the same, is made subject to any and all matters of record; provided, however, reference herein to such matters of record shall not serve to re-impose the same.

THE GRANTEE herein and its assigns shall have the right to clear and keep clear all trees, undergrowth and other obstructions that may interfere with normal operation or maintenance of the utilities and any facilities placed thereon by the GRANTEE and its assigns, out of and away from the herein granted easement, and the GRANTOR, its successors and assigns, agree not to build, construct, or create, nor permit others to build, construct, or create any buildings or other structures on the herein granted easement that may interfere with the normal operation or maintenance of the utility facilities installed thereon.

GRANTEE may at any time increase its use of the easement, change the location of pipelines or other facilities within the boundaries of the easement, or modify the size of existing pipelines or other improvements as it may determine in its sole discretion from time to time without paying any additional compensation to GRANTOR or GRANTOR'S heirs, successors, or assigns, provided GRANTEE does not expand its use of the easement beyond the easement boundaries described above. Project: Storey Park Parcel M Lift Station, Forcemain, Gravity Sewer Permit: 15-U-106 OCU File #: 82408

GRANTEE'S obligation to restore landscaping shall be limited to an obligation to restore to Orange County landscaping standards for Orange County right-of-way and shall not include an obligation to restore to exotic or enhanced landscaping standards.

GRANTOR reserves the right to construct utilities, paved areas (such as roads, trails, and sidewalks), and landscaping within the easement area to the extent that such improvements do not materially interfere with GRANTEE'S rights hereunder.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the GRANTOR has caused these presents to be executed in its name.

Signed, sealed, and delivered in the presence of:

Witness <u>Situan</u> M Boyetta Printed Name

Jarrett Lillian S. Printed Name

a Florida limited liability company

Lennar Homes, LLC,

BY

Brock Nicholds Printed Name

(Signature of TWO witnesses required by Florida law)

STATE OF 7 COUNTY OF

in the course of duty with the

of Orange County, Florida

Real Estate Management Division

J	
The foregoing instrument was acl	knowledged before me this <u>27</u> day of <u>JUNUUI</u> , 6 as VICE PVESIARL for of
Lennar Homes, LLC, a Florida limited lia	bility company, on behalf of the company. He/she is personally
known to me or has produced valary Public - State of Florida	as identification.
My Comm. Expires May 1, 2017 Notary Smallssion # FF 013779	Notary Signature
	<u>ATTION PWW/CJP</u> Printed Notary Name
This instrument prepared by:	Timed Rotaly Rame
Theresa Avery, a staff employee	Notary Public in and for

Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid

05/01/2017 My commission expires:

S:\Forms & Master Docs\Project Document Files\1 Misc. Documents\S\Storey Park Parcel M Permit 15-U-106 OCU File # 82408 UE.doc 1/24/17 rh

OCU FILE #:15-U-106 PURPOSE: UTILITY EASEMENT ESTATE: PERMANENT

EXHIBIT "A"

1.81

Legal Description

A portion of Section 9, Township 24 South, Range 31 East, Orange County, Florida, being more particularly described as follows:

Commence at the northeast corner of said Section 9; thence run N 89'48'53" W, dong the north line of Section 9, a distance of 735.63 feet to a point on the westerly right-of-way line of Storey Park Boulevard as recorded in Plat Book 91, Pages 6 through 11, Public Records of Orange County, Florida; said point being a point on a non-tangent curve, concave southeasterly, having a radius of 1137.50 feet; thence run southwesterly, along said westerly right-of-way line, the following courses and distances: on a chord bearing of S 18'07'53" W and a chord distance 72.68 feet, run southwesterly, along the arc of said curve, a distance of 72.69 feet through a central angle of 03'39'41" to the point of tangency thereof; thence run S 16'18'02" W, a distance of 782.08 feet for the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence continue S 16'18'02" W, a distance of 51.33 feet; thence, departing said westerly right-of-way line, run N 73'41'58" W, a distance of 20.00 feet; thence run N 16'18'02" E, a distance of 8.00 feet; thence run S 73'41'58" E, a distance of 32.00 feet; thence run N 16'18'02" E, a distance run S 73'41'58" E, a distance of 40.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Containing 1943 square feet, more or less.



OCU FILE #:15-U-106 PURPOSE: UTILITY EASEMENT ESTATE: PERMANENT

EXHIBIT "A"

Legal Description

A portion of Section 9, Township 24 South, Range 31 East, Orange County, Florida, being more particularly described as follows;

Commence at the northeast corner of said Section 9; thence run N 89'48'53" W, along the north line of Section 9, a distance of 601.71 feet to a point on the proposed easterly right-of-way line of Storay Park Boulevard; said point being a point on a non-tangent curve, concave southeasterly, having a radius of 1012.50 feet; thence run southwesterly, along said proposed easterly right-of-way line, the following courses and distances: on a chord beoring of S 19'24'49" W and a chord distance 109.97 feet, run southwesterly, along the arc of said curve, a distance of 110.03 feet through a central angle of 06'13'35" to the point of tangency thereof; thence run S 16'18'02" W, a distance of 784.78 feet for the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence, departing said proposed easterly right-of-way line, run S 16'18'02" W, a distance of 30.00 feet; thence run N 73'41'58" W, a distance of 25.00 feet to a point on the aforementioned proposed easterly right-of-way line; thence run N 16'18'02" E, along said proposed easterly right-of-way line, a distance of 30.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Containing 750 square feet, more or less.

